December 31, 2020 - Annual Statement

Iowa Company Number: 0026
Home Mutual Insurance Association of Carroll County lowa

Bradley Vollstedt
P. O. Box 367
Manning IA 51455



DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Ledger Assets, December 31 of previous year, Total, column 1,page4 .....................

INCOME - INCREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS

PREMIUMS
(1) (2) 3) (4)
Reinsurance Specific Net
Direct Premiums Reinsurance Premiums
Premiums Assumed Premiums Ceded (1+2-3=4)

2. Fire $ 2,638,730 $ $ 1,617 § 2,637,113
3. Windstorm 2,607,255 1,598 2,605,657
4 . Crop hail
5. Homeowners assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 5,245,985 § $ 3,215 $ 5,242,770
7. Aggregate excess loss reinsurance paid 1,413,609
8. Total net assessment, premiums and fees (line 6, col. 4 - line 7 = line 8)
9. Net interest received on bonds 225,162
10. Increase in adjustment of bonds $ 3,225 | less

$ 28,310 decrease in adjustment of bonds (25,085)
11. Dividends received 113,557
12. Interest received on bank deposits (schedule C-2, column 7) 295
13. Interest received on mortgage loans (schedule D, column 6)
14. Other Interest
15. Profit on sale of investment 4,526
16. Rents received* 1,200
17. Total income from investments (items 9 through 16)
18. Borrowed money
19. Premiums collected for other companies (less refunds)
20. Checks charged off
21. Increase in ledger liabilities 754,297
22. Underwriting expense reimbursement 25,618

23. Federal income tax refund

24. Miscellaneous income

25.

26.

27. Total (items 18 through 26)

28. Total income (items 8, 17 and 27)

29. Total assets and income (item 1 plus item 28)

*Includes $ 1,200 For association's occupancy of its own buildings

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

$

11,691,567

3,829,161

319,655

779,915
4,928,731
16,620,298



DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Amount brought forward from line 29 page 2 $ 16,620,298
DISBURSEMENTS - DECREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS
(1) ) (3) )

Direct Reinsurance )ecific Reinsuran Net Losses Paid

Losses Assumed Recovered (1+2-3=4)
2. Fire. $ 1,434,253 $ $ $ 1,434,253
3. Windstorm 1,101,022 1,101,022
4. Crop Hail
5. Homeowners Assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 2,635,275 §$ $ $ 2,535,275

7. Received from aggregate excess loss reinsurance

8. Total of all net losses (line 6, col.4 - line 7 = line 8) $ 2,535,275
OPERATING EXPENSE
9. Loss Adjustment Expenses 89,899
10. Commissions 785,148
11. Advertising 11,223
12. Boards, bureaus and associations 10,770
13. Inspection and loss prevention 6,500
14. Salaries of officers. 107,629
15. Expenses of officers 5,361
16. Salaries of office employees 215,796
17. Employee welfare 52,145
18. Insurance 25,821
19. Directors' compensation 8,113
20. Directors' expenses
21. Rent and rent items 1,200
22. Equipment 15,160
23. Printing, stationery and supplies 76,188
24. Postage and telephone 13,866
25. Legal and auditing 21,000
26. State insurance taxes March - 2,027
June 1 25,105 August 15 25,105 52,237
27. Insurance Division licenses and fees 466
28. Payroll taxes 25,073
29. All other taxes (excluding Federal income)
30. Real estate expenses 6,435
31. Real estate taxes 4,219
32. Interest on borrowed money
33. Miscellaneous 105
a Association Meeting Expense 488
b Retirement - SAR SEP Mutual Share 12,454
¢ Annual Meeting & Agents' Meeting Expense 4,800
d Investment Expenses 30,875
34.
35. Total operating expense (items 9 through 34) $ 1,582,971

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE
36. Borrowed money repaid

37. Depreciation on real estate 2,920
38. Loss on sale of investments
39. Federal income tax Prior year 113  Current year 20,800 20,913

40. Premium collections transmitted to other companies
41. Commissions paid agents for other companies
42. Decrease in ledger liabilities

43. .

44. Total non-operating expense (items 36 through 43) $ 23,833
45. Total disbursements (items 8, 35 and 44) $ 4,142,079
46. Balance - ledger assets, December 31st must agree with Line 22, Column 1, Page 4 $ 12,478,219
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10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

Bonds (schedule A-part 1)
Stocks (schedule A-part 2).
Bank Balances

3.1 Subject to check (C-1)

3.2 On interest (C-2)

Mortgage loans (schedule D)
4.1 First liens

4.2 Other than first

Collateral loans (schedule E)
Real estate (schedule F)

Cash in office

Unpaid Premiums

8.1 Due before November 1

8.2 Due after November 1

Bills receivable

Agents' balances

Reinsurance receivable on paid
losses

Accrued interest

Accrued rent due

Equipment and furniture
Supplies

Automobiles

Cash surrender value of life ins.
Federal income tax recoverable

Electronic Data Process Equip
Overwrite Rec & Reins Prem
Refundable

Prepaid Reinsurance

Totals

M

Ledger Assets

7,083,793
3,164,113

146,894
52,304

795,127
100

769
582,717

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

52,369

33

600,000

$ 12478219 §

@)

Non-ledger including

excess of market
(or amortized) over
book value

1,718,989

66,084

20,800

1,948

1,807,821

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

ASSETS - DECEMBER 31, 2020

®3)

Assets not admitted
including excess of
book over market
or amortized values

203,553

769
558,306

52,369

20,800

4)
Current Year
Net
Admitted Assets
(1+2-3=4)
7,083,793

4,883,102

146,894
52,304

591,574
100

XXXXXXX
24,411

XXXXXXX

66,084

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

33
1,948

600,000

$ 835,797 $ 13,450,243

@H H  hH  H

®)
Prior Year
Net
Admitted Assets

6,960,035
4,007,045

3,401
152,009

44,153
100

14,641

63,644

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

134
4,351

691,650
11,941,163
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13.
14.
15.

*16

LIABILITIES - DECEMBER 31, 2020

. Unpaid claims (reported) $
. Unpaid claims (incurred but not reported)
. Total unpaid losses

. Less: reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses

Net unpaid claims
Unpaid adjusting expenses
Ceded reinsurance balances payable

Unpaid salaries and commissions

. Borrowed money

Interest due on borrowed money

. Amounts withheld for the account of others

Taxes payable: Real Estate
Federal Income
Premium
Other
Other unpaid expenses
Premiums collected for other companies - not remitted
Premiums received in advance

Unearned premium reserve

17.
18.

19.
20.
21.

Total liabilities
Surplus

Total liabilities and surplus

Current Year Prior Year
386,550
75,000
461,550
$ 461,550 $ 537,600
2,500 2,500
10,043
87,516 88,568
750,000
(448) (443)
3,450 5,000
2,234 2,027
4,747 167
5,917 6,228
(8,437) (9,212)
136,732 103,694
1,999,237 1,909,289
$ 3,455,041 § 2,645,418
$ 9,995,202 $ 9,295,745
$ 13,450,243 $ 11,941,163

(line 21 must agree with line 22, column 4, page 4)

*Method of calculation: Actual, daily pro-rata

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.



Gross Premium
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total

Net Premiums Written

Fire

Windstorm

Crop Hail

Total

Total Net of Agg

Gross Losses Paid
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total

Net Losses Paid
Fire
Windstorm
Crop Hail
Total
Total Net of Agg

Loss Percentage (Direct)
Fire Losses/Fire Prem

Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem
Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem
Total Losses/Total Prem

Loss Percentage (Net)
Fire Losses/Fire Prem

Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem
Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem
Total Losses/Total Prem

Tot Net Agg Losses/Tot Net Agg Prem

Balance Sheet Items
Total Admitted Assets
Liabilities
Surplus
Bonds
Stocks
Real Estate
Unpaid Premium (line 8.1)
Unpaid Premium (line 8.2)
Agents' Balances
Unearned Premium

Balance Sheet Percentages
Bonds/Admitted Assets

Stocks/Admitted Assets

Real Estate/Admitted Assets

Unpaid Prem (line 8.2)/Admitted Assets
Agents' Balances/Admitted Assets

Income/Disbursement Items

Total Income

Total Disbursements
Operating Expense
Commissions
Investment Income
Salaries (lines 14-17)

Other
Gross Risk in Force
Number of Policies
Operating Expense/Net Premium

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

HISTORICAL INFORMATION

2020

2,638,730
2,607,255

5,245,985

2,637,113
2,605,657
5,242,770
3,829,161

1,434,253
1,101,022

2,535,275

1,434,253
1,101,022
2,535,275
2,535,275

54.4%
42.2%

0.0%
48.3%

54.4%
42.3%

0.0%
48.4%
66.2%

13,450,243
3,455,041
9,995,202
7,083,793
4,883,102

591,574
769
24,411

1,999,237

53%
36%
4%
0%
0%

4,928,731
4,142,079
1,582,971
785,148
319,655
380,931

1,674,475,641
3,804
41%

2019

2,526,318
2,496,182

5,022,500

2,524,658
2,494,542
5,019,200
3,669,436

831,255
365,530

1,196,785

831,255
365,530
1,196,785
1,196,785

32.9%
14.6%

0.0%
23.8%

32.9%
14.7%

0.0%
23.8%
32.6%

11,941,163
2,645,418
9,295,745
6,960,035
4,007,045

44,153
58
14,641

1,909,289

58%
34%
0%
0%
0%

4,152,442
2,805,009
1,638,727
751,545
453,344
428,420

1,504,256,592
3,760
42%

15

2018

2,424,303
2,395,385

4,819,688

2,422,774
2,393,874
4,816,648
3,531,026

879,090
1,025,340

1,904,430

879,090
1,025,340
1,904,430
1,904,430

36.3%
42.8%

0.0%
39.5%

36.3%
42.8%

0.0%
39.5%
53.9%

10,097,254
2,236,996
7,860,258
6,004,078
3,428,704

47,073

22,554

1,779,543

59%
34%
0%
0%
0%

3,996,585
3,427,266
1,519,915
721,529
434,654
424,797

1,399,280,737

3,625
43%

2017

2,288,955
2,261,651

4,550,606

2,287,563
2,260,275
4,547,838
3,273,649

893,113
427,582

1,320,695

893,113
427,582
1,320,695
1,320,695

39.0%
18.9%

0.0%
29.0%

39.0%
18.9%

0.0%
29.0%
40.3%

10,189,366
2,193,919
7,995,447
5,856,960
3,690,308

49,994

16,226

1,761,161

57%
36%
0%
0%
0%

3,874,650
2,792,808
1,419,259
680,339
579,658
373,958

1,325,758,659
3,544
43%

2016

2,169,900
2,133,210

4,303,110

2,169,032
2,132,353
4,301,385
3,137,610

996,956
323,293

1,320,249

996,956
323,293
1,320,249
1,311,703

45.9%
15.2%

0.0%
30.7%

46.0%
15.2%

0.0%
30.7%
41.8%

8,835,842
1,997,749
6,838,093
5,585,004
2,886,386
53,798

1

10,742

1,607,130

63%
33%
1%
0%
0%

3,458,766
3,127,438
1,400,954
727,366
301,018
374,115

1,281,598,966
3,498
45%




Coversheet

		This Statement must be filed before March 1, with the Iowa Insurance Division

Donna Flamm: 

		1963 Bell Ave, Suite 100 Des Moines, IA 50315



		ANNUAL STATEMENT

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED

		DECEMBER 31, 2020

		OF THE



				0026

				County Mutual Number

				Home Mutual Insurance Association

				County Mutual Name

				PO Box 367

				Address

				Manning, Iowa 51455

				City, State Zip Code



				712-655-3076

		Area Code and Telephone Number



				homemutual@homemutualins.com

		E-Mail Address



		OFFICERS



		President		Don Holdsworth										P.O. Address  		Harlan, Iowa 51537

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Vice President  				Merle Witt								P.O. Address      ______________________________		Arcadia, Iowa 51430

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Secretary  __________________________________		Bradley Vollstedt										P.O. Address    ______________________________		Manning, Iowa 51455

																City or Town and Zip Code



		Treasurer  __________________________________		Bradley Vollstedt										P.O. Address     ______________________________		Manning, Iowa 51455

																City or Town and Zip Code





		DIRECTORS



		NAME  										POST OFFICE AND ZIP CODE  								TERM EXPIRES     



		Mark Petersen										Kimballton, Iowa 51543								2021

		Steve Vollstedt										Manilla, Iowa 51454								2021

		Josh Axman										Carroll, Iowa 51401								2022

		Don Holdsworth										Harlan, Iowa 51537								2022

		Tim Andersen										Audubon, Iowa 50025								2023

		Jean Neppl										Wall Lake, Iowa 51466								2023

		Merle Witt										Arcadia, Iowa 51430								2023













		The officers of the reporting entity, being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers  of the reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the filing period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed, to the best of their knowledge and belief, on a modified cash basis in accordance with traditional statutory accounting standards, state laws and Iowa Insurance Division instructions.  Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the designated officers also includes any related electronic filing with the Iowa Insurance Division, when such filing is elected by the Association.





















		                     (Signature)                                                                       (Signature)                                           



		Don Holdsworth												Bradley Vollstedt

		          (Printed Name President)                                                  (Printed Name Secretary)                          





		Subscribed and sworn to before me this                      												day of                                 		February				,2021



		(Notary Public Signature)



mailto:homemutual@homemutualins.com

Page 2

		DECEMBER 31, 2020



		 1.  Ledger Assets, December 31 of previous year, Total, column 1, page 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .										$   11,691,567



				INCOME - INCREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS



				PREMIUMS

				(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)

						Reinsurance		Specific		Net

				Direct		Premiums		Reinsurance		Premiums

				Premiums		Assumed		Premiums Ceded		(1 + 2 - 3 = 4)



		 2.  Fire		$   2,638,730		$     0		$   1,617		$   2,637,113

		 3.  Windstorm		2,607,255		0		1,598		2,605,657

		 4 . Crop hail		0		0		0		0

		 5.  Homeowners assumed		xxxxxxx				0		0

		 6.  Totals		$   5,245,985		$     0		$   3,215		$   5,242,770

		 7.  Aggregate excess loss reinsurance paid								1,413,609		 

		 8.  Total net assessment, premiums and fees (line 6, col. 4 - line 7 = line 8)										$   3,829,161

		 9.  Net interest received on bonds  								225,162

		10.  Increase in adjustment of bonds $ 				3,225		, less

		                          $		28,310		decrease in adjustment of bonds  				(25,085)

		11.  Dividends received  								113,557

		12.  Interest received on bank deposits (schedule C-2, column 7) 								295

		13.  Interest received on mortgage loans (schedule D, column 6)								0

		14.  Other Interest  								0

		15.  Profit on sale of investment  								4,526

		16.  Rents received* 								1,200

		17.  Total income from investments (items 9 through 16) 										$   319,655

		18.  Borrowed money  

		19.  Premiums collected for other companies (less refunds) 

		20.  Checks charged off 

		21.  Increase in ledger liabilities  								754,297

		22.  Underwriting expense reimbursement   								25,618

		23.  Federal income tax refund 

		24.  Miscellaneous income  

		25. 								0

		26.								0

		27.  Total (items 18 through 26)  										$   779,915

		28.  Total income (items 8, 17 and 27) 										$   4,928,731

		29.  Total assets and income (item 1 plus item 28)  										$   16,620,298







		            *Includes $                                    .		1,200		 For association's occupancy of its own buildings





		2













See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		




Page 3

		DECEMBER 31, 2020																 

																		 

		1.				Amount brought forward from line 29 page 2										$   16,620,298		 

						DISBURSEMENTS - DECREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS												 

								(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)				 

								Direct		Reinsurance		Specific Reinsurance		Net Losses Paid				 

								Losses		Assumed		Recovered		(1 + 2 - 3 = 4)				 

		2.				Fire.		$   1,434,253		$     0		$     0		$   1,434,253				 

		3.				Windstorm 		1,101,022		0				1,101,022				 

		4.				Crop Hail 		0		0		0		0				 

		5.				Homeowners Assumed 		xxxxxxx				0		0				 

		6.				Totals 		$   2,535,275		$     0		$     0		$   2,535,275				 

																		 

		7.				Received from aggregate excess loss reinsurance 								0		 		 

																		 

		8.				Total of all net losses (line 6, col.4 - line 7 = line 8)										$   2,535,275		 

						OPERATING EXPENSE												 

		9.				Loss Adjustment Expenses 								89,899		 		 

		10.				Commissions 								785,148		 		 

		11.				Advertising 								11,223		 		 

		12.				Boards, bureaus and associations 								10,770		 		 

		13.				Inspection and loss prevention 								6,500		 		 

		14.				Salaries of officers. 								107,629		 		 

		15.				Expenses of officers 								5,361		 		 

		16.				Salaries of office employees 								215,796		 		 

		17.				Employee welfare 								52,145		 		 

		18.				Insurance 								25,821		 		 

		19.				Directors' compensation 								8,113		 		 

		20.				Directors' expenses 										 		 

		21.				Rent and rent items 								1,200		 		 

		22.				Equipment 								15,160		 		 

		23.				Printing, stationery and supplies 								76,188		 		 

		24.				Postage and telephone 								13,866		 		 

		25.				Legal and auditing 								21,000		 		 

		26.				State insurance taxes                                  March 1 				2,027						 		 

						June 1		25,105		August 15		25,105		52,237

		27.				Insurance Division licenses and fees 								466		 		 

		28.				Payroll taxes 								25,073		 		 

		29.				All other taxes (excluding Federal income) 										 		 

		30.				Real estate expenses 								6,435		 		 

		31.				Real estate taxes 								4,219		 		 

		32.				Interest on borrowed money 										 		 

		33.				Miscellaneous 								105		 		 

				a		Association Meeting Expense								488		 		 

				b		Retirement - SAR SEP Mutual Share								12,454		 		 

				c		Annual Meeting & Agents' Meeting Expense								4,800		 		 

				d		Investment Expenses								30,875		 		 

		34.														 		 

		35.				Total operating expense (items 9 through 34) 										$   1,582,971		 

						NON-OPERATING EXPENSE												 

		36.				Borrowed money repaid 								0		 		 

		37.				Depreciation on real estate 								2,920		 		 

		38.				Loss on sale of investments 								0		 		 

		39.				Federal income tax Prior year 		113		Current year		20,800		20,913		 		 

		40.				Premium collections transmitted to other companies 										 		 

		41.				Commissions paid agents for other companies 										 		 

		42.				Decrease in ledger liabilities 										 		 

		43.				. 								0		 		 

		44.				Total non-operating expense (items 36 through 43) 										$   23,833		 

		45.				Total disbursements (items 8, 35 and 44) 										$   4,142,079		 

		46.				Balance - ledger assets, December 31st must agree with Line 22, Column 1, Page 4 										$   12,478,219		 

		3



See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		




Page 4

		ASSETS - DECEMBER 31, 2020

								(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)

										Non-ledger including		Assets not admitted		Current Year		Prior Year

										excess of market		including excess of		Net		Net

								Ledger Assets		(or amortized) over		book over market		Admitted Assets		Admitted Assets

										book value		or amortized values		(1+2-3=4)

																 

		1.				Bonds (schedule A-part 1) 		$   7,083,793						7,083,793		$   6,960,035

		2.				Stocks (schedule A-part 2). 		3,164,113		1,718,989		0		4,883,102		$   4,007,045

		3.				Bank Balances

						3.1 Subject to check (C-1) 		146,894		0		0		146,894		$   3,401

						3.2 On interest (C-2) 		52,304		0		0		52,304		$   152,009

		4.				Mortgage loans (schedule D)		 		 		 		 

						4.1 First liens 		0		0		0		0

						4.2 Other than first 		0		0		0		0

		5.				Collateral loans (schedule E) 		0		0		0		0

		6.				Real estate (schedule F) 		795,127		0		203,553		591,574		$   44,153

		7.				Cash in office 		100				0		100		$   100

		8.				Unpaid Premiums						 		 

						8.1 Due before November 1 		769				769		xxxxxxx

						8.2 Due after November 1 		582,717				558,306		24,411		$   14,641

		9.				Bills receivable 						0		xxxxxxx

		10.				Agents' balances 		0		0		0		0

		11.				Reinsurance receivable on paid		 		 		 

						losses 		0				0		0

		12.				Accrued interest 		xxxxxxx		66,084		0		66,084		$   63,644

		13.				Accrued rent due 		xxxxxxx				0		0

		14.				Equipment and furniture 		52,369		0		52,369		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		15.				Supplies 		0		0		0		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		16.				Automobiles 				0		0		xxxxxxx		xxxxxxx

		17.				Cash surrender value of life ins. 		0		0		0		0		 

		18.				Federal income tax recoverable 		0		20,800		20,800		0		 

		19.				Electronic Data Process Equip		33				0		33		$   134

		20.				Overwrite Rec & Reins Prem Refundable				1,948				1,948		$   4,351

		21.				Prepaid Reinsurance		600,000				0		600,000		$   691,650

		22.				       Totals 		$   12,478,219		$   1,807,821		$   835,797		$   13,450,243		$   11,941,163











		4
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		LIABILITIES - DECEMBER 31,  2020

										Current Year		Prior Year

		1.  Unpaid claims (reported)  				$   386,550

		2.  Unpaid claims (incurred but not reported) 				75,000

		3.  Total unpaid losses  				461,550

		4.  Less: reinsurance recoverable on   unpaid losses 				0

		  5.  Net unpaid claims 								$   461,550		$   537,600

		  6.  Unpaid adjusting expenses 								2,500		2,500

		  7.  Ceded reinsurance balances payable 								10,043

		  8.  Unpaid salaries and commissions								87,516		88,568

		  9.  Borrowed money 								750,000

		 10.  Interest due on borrowed money  

		 11.  Amounts withheld for the account of others 								(448)		(443)

		 12.  Taxes payable: 		Real Estate  						3,450		5,000

				Federal Income

				Premium 						2,234		2,027

				Other 						4,747		167

		 13.  Other unpaid expenses   								5,917		6,228

		 14.  Premiums collected for other companies - not remitted  								(8,437)		(9,212)

		 15.  Premiums received in advance 								136,732		103,694

		*16.  Unearned premium reserve								1,999,237		1,909,289

		 17.  

		 18. 								0

		 19.  Total liabilities								$   3,455,041		$   2,645,418

		 20.  Surplus 								$   9,995,202		$   9,295,745

		 21.  Total liabilities and surplus 								$   13,450,243		$   11,941,163



		(line 21 must agree with line 22, column 4, page 4)												- 0



		*Method of calculation:  Actual, daily pro-rata
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Import PY Liabilities



a part 1

				* Insert Date & Initial Letters of Months in which interest is payable.						SCHEDULE A - Part 1

				Showing all BONDS owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)		(11)		(12)		(13)		(14)		(15)

								INTEREST				DATE OF														INTEREST				Increase		Decrease

								Rate		*		Maturity				Option		Statement 		Book		Par		Actual		Gross Amt.		Accrued		In Book Value				Year

				CUSIP #		DESCRIPTION		of		Day/Mo.		Year		Mo.		Year		Value		Value		Value		Cost		Received		Dec. 31		During Year				Acquired

				015131-LB-9		Alexandria MN ISD N Sch Bldg		4.250%		1FA		2035		2		2021		100,251		100,251		100,000		104,415		4,250		1,770				2,778		07/02/19

				030850-FL-0		Ames IA Hosp - Mary Greeley Med		4.000%		15JD		2035		6		2026		103,948		103,948		100,000		104,897		4,000		175				326		02/02/18

				04780M-QE-2		Atlanta GA Airport Revenue		5.000%		1JJ		2028		1				106,868		106,868		100,000		114,278		5,000		2,507				980		06/10/13

				081383-S5-1		Bemidji MN Ref - Sales Tax Ser A		3.000%		1FA		2035		2		2028		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		3,000		1,267						12/18/17

				081383-S6-9		Bemidji MN Ref - Sales Tax Ser A		3.000%		1FA		2036		2		2028		98,958		98,958		100,000		98,750		3,000		1,267		69				12/27/17

				154742-EX-4		Central Oregon Cmnty College Dis		4.750%		15JD		2021		6		2020		100,000		100,000		100,000		103,164		4,750		208				1,688		08/07/19

				184503-JN-1 		Clear Creek-Amana Cmnty Sch Dist		3.000%		1JD		2030		6		2028		105,009		105,009		100,000		106,020		3,000		247				675		07/02/19

				187720-YR-2		Clinton IA Go Cap LN Nts 2020 A		2.125%		1JD		2039		6		2028		103,861		103,861		105,000		103,790		- 0		1,302		71				07/16/20

				19679R-ST-8		Colorado Wtr Res & Pwr Dev Auth		3.000%		1JD		2040		6		2030		159,649		159,649		150,000		160,121		1,975		370		- 0		471		07/16/20

				198504-ZP-0		Columbia SC Wtrwks/Swr Sys Rev		3.000%		1FA		2036		2		2029		104,938		104,938		100,000		105,579		1,967		1,249				610		12/12/19

				233087-PP-4		DC Everest Area Sch Dist WI GO Sch Impt		3.000%		1AO		2033		4		2027		96,915		96,915		100,000		96,191		3,000		748		252				02/14/18

				245685-ML-3		Delano MN Ind Sch Dist No 879		3.000%		1FA		2032		2		2026		99,818		99,818		100,000		99,750		3,000		1,249		16				11/10/16

				249002-EG-7		Denton TX Ind Sch Dist		5.000%		15FA		2030		8		2026		54,447		54,447		50,000		57,973		2,500		945				867		12/06/16

				25009X-EJ-0		Des Moines IA		4.000%		1JD		2026		6				110,647		110,647		110,000		111,534		4,400		367				119		07/25/13

				25009X-EX-9		Des Moines IA		4.000%		1JD		2026		6				101,316		101,316		100,000		103,117		4,000		333				243		07/30/13

				250325-TH-0		Deschutes Cnty OR Administrative		3.000%		15JD		2035		6		2027		98,838		98,838		100,000		98,581		3,000		133		80				10/23/17

				259291-MR-0		Douglas County NE Sch Dist		3.000%		15JD		2032		12		2024		97,846		97,846		100,000		97,125		3,000		133		180				12/28/16

				263893-CQ-0		Dubuque IA Cmnty Sch Dist Sch Bds		2.250%		1JJ		2034		7		2029		200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000		- 0		2,256				- 0		06/11/20

				278443-7M-2		Eau Claire, WI		4.000%		1AO		2029		4		2023		103,552		103,552		100,000		109,364		4,000		997				1,577		04/25/17

				34681U-GC-6		Fort Bend Cnty TX Mun Util Dist		3.000%		1MS		2027		9		2024		99,278		99,278		100,000		98,844		3,000		995		108				12/28/16

				34682W-HP-1		Fort Bend Cnty TX Mun Util Dist		3.000%		1MS		2029		9		2024		97,031		97,031		100,000		95,660		3,000		995		342				12/29/16

				349298-RL-5		Fort Wayne IN Sew Wks Impt		2.000%		1FA		2027		8		2024		99,703		99,703		100,000		99,500		2,000		833		45				07/01/16

				447711-JN-3		Huron SD Sch Dist No 02-2		5.000%		15JD		2027		12		2023		102,576		102,576		100,000		109,497		5,000		222				942		11/21/13

				462460-5T-9		Iowa Higher Ed Ln Auth Rev Priv Clg Fac		4.000%		1JD		2036		12		2026		105,372		105,372		100,000		108,714		4,000		333				907		04/25/17

				46246P-MD-0		Iowa Finance Authority		4.000%		1JJ		2026		7		2023		99,870		99,870		100,000		99,700		4,000		2,005		24				11/08/13

				46256Q-JV-9		Iowa St Hosp Rev Univ IA Hosp/Clinics		3.125%		1MS		2036		9		2027		199,552		199,552		200,000		199,500		6,250		2,072		29				03/07/19

				489836-RZ-1		Kenosha WI Uni Sch Dist Sch Impt		3.000%		1AO		2032		4		2025		99,998		99,998		100,000		99,997		3,000		748		- 0				12/18/17

				495098-YZ-2  		King Cnty WA Sch Dist No 405		3.000%		1JD		2032		12		2026		96,983		96,983		100,000		95,943		3,000		250		253				11/21/16

				505480-W9-0		Lackawanna Cnty PA GO Bds 2020B		2.250%		1MS		2035		9		2028		99,934		99,934		100,000		99,932		- 0		746		2				07/16/20

				533282-BM-0		Lincoln Cnty NE Hosp Auth No 1		3.500%		1MN		2027		11		2021		50,186		50,186		50,000		51,937		1,750		292		- 0		217		12/05/12

				534272-B8-1		Lincoln NE Elec Sys Rev Ref		3.000%		1MS		2024		9		2023		153,190		153,190		150,000		156,626		4,500		1,492				1,194		02/14/18

				550664-DC-7		Luverne MN ISD NO GO Sch Bldg		3.000%		1FA		2033		2		2027		98,395		98,395		100,000		98,009		3,000		1,249		133				02/02/18

				558614-GT-4		Madison WI Wtr Util Rev Ref & Impt		4.000%		1JJ		2034		1		2026		103,087		103,087		100,000		105,558		4,000		2,005				617		12/28/16

				596697-QV-7		Middleton Cross Plains Area Sch B/I		3.250%		1MS		2036		9		2027		98,882		98,882		100,000		98,748		3,250		1,077		74				03/07/19

				602431-JV-1		Milwaukee WI Wtr Rev Sys Ser W		4.000%		1JD		2030		6		2026		51,853		51,853		50,000		53,243		2,000		167				342		12/07/16

				60416J-CA-6		Minn St High Ed Fac-St Thomas U		4.000%		1AO		2036		10		2029		114,052		114,052		100,000		115,867		4,000		997				1,604		11/13/19

				617877-CE-3		Morris Area Schs MN ISD #2769		3.125%		1FA		2034		2		2026		98,525		98,525		100,000		98,213		3,125		1,301		112				03/27/18

				627298-AS-1		Muscatine IA Power & Water Wtr Rev		3.000%		1JD		2031		12		2027		74,999		74,999		75,000		74,999		2,250		188		- 0				06/26/17

				654811-CM-8		Nixa MO Pub Schs Ref-MO DDP		4.000%		1MS		2033		3		2027		105,845		105,845		95,000		107,834		3,811		1,260				1,758		11/13/19

				65888U-LJ-0		North Dakota St Brd Higher Ed HS		3.000%		1AO		2032		4		2027		99,539		99,539		100,000		99,400		3,000		748		41				08/14/17

				662152-FX-0		North St Paul Maplewwod MN Ind		3.000%		1FA		2037		2		2028		102,534		102,534		100,000		102,938		2,142		1,249				357		11/13/19

				66440A-PH-3		Northeast WI Tech Coll Sch Impt		3.000%		1AO		2031		4		2027		74,378		74,378		75,000		74,168		2,250		561		61				07/11/17

				66440A-PK-6		Northeast WI Tech Coll Sch Impt		3.125%		1AO		2033		4		2027		74,107		74,107		75,000		73,854		2,344		584		73				07/11/17

				671137-VQ-7		Oak Creek WI Ref - Ser C		3.000%		1AO		2028		10		2026		49,517		49,517		50,000		49,263		1,500		374		62				12/06/16

				681785-GR-6		Omaha NE Pub Facs Corp Lease Ref		4.000%		1JD		2031		6		2026		52,345		52,345		50,000		54,029		2,000		167				433		02/08/17

				687908-FR-9		Oshkosh Sch Impt - Ser B		3.000%		1MS		2029		3		2022		102,213		102,213		100,000		104,867		3,000		995				1,896		08/07/19

				736754-KZ-4		Portland OR Wtr Sys Rev 1st Lien		3.000%		1AO		2032		4		2022		96,958		96,958		100,000		95,875		3,000		748		270				12/28/16

				742633-VK-3		Prior Lake MN ISD Sch Bldg		3.000%		1FA		2033		2		2028		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		3,000		1,249		- 0				01/23/18

				758381-FV-4		Reedsburg, WI Sch Dist GO		3.250%		1AO		2034		4		2028		98,098		98,098		100,000		98,921		3,250		811		68				05/24/18

				762690-CA-1		Rice Cnty KS USD No 4		2.625%		1MS		2038		9		2027		100,148		100,148		100,000		100,171		- 0		870				22		12/12/19

				778102-U8-4		Roseville MN ISD GO Sch Bldg		3.000%		1FA		2032		2		2027		98,970		98,970		100,000		98,700		3,000		1,249		94				02/02/18

				792895-Z7-2		St Paul, MN ISD NO GO Bldg Bonds		3.000%		1FA		2034		2		2027		102,060		102,060		100,000		102,594		3,342		1,249				338		06/04/19

				79560T-BK-7		Salt Lake City Utah Sales & Excise		4.000%		1AO		2025		10		2023		102,047		102,047		100,000		107,334		4,000		997				743		11/21/13

				812728-VR-1		Seattle WA Water System Rev		4.000%		1FA		2031		8		2027		52,569		52,569		50,000		54,103		2,000		833				390		01/26/17

				829594-JV-3		Sioux Falls SD Sales Tax Rev		3.250%		15MN		2030		11		2022		65,264		65,264		65,000		66,389		2,112		270				139		11/27/12

				829594-JW-1		Sioux Falls SD Sales Tax Rev Ser A		3.300%		15MN		2031		11		2022		71,119		71,119		70,000		73,867		2,310		295				596		05/23/16

				829596-QZ-1		Sioux Falls SD  		4.125%		1JJ		2028		7		2022		49,872		49,872		50,000		49,747		2,062		1,034		17				08/30/13

				841438-LB-8		Southeast MO St Univ Sys Facs		3.000%		1AO		2029		4		2024		71,483		71,483		70,000		73,502		2,100		524				456		07/27/16

				849832-WF-3		Spring Lake Park MN ISD Bldg		3.000%		1FA		2035		2		2026		96,467		96,467		100,000		95,774		3,000		1,249		250				03/27/18

				857536-VU-7		State Univ Iowa Univ Rev Dorm		2.375%		1JJ		2031		7		2026		98,911		98,911		100,000		98,465		2,375		1,191		104				09/12/16

				859328-YE-0  		Sterling Heights Michigan		3.250%		1AO		2034		4		2027		75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000		2,437		608		- 0				05/11/17

				86024W-FP-0		Stevens Point WI Area Pub Sch		3.000%		1AO		2035		4		2027		99,585		99,585		100,000		99,497		3,000		748		29				12/18/17

				914641-7K-5		Univ NE Revs Ref-Lincoln Student		3.000%		1JJ		2029		7		2026		104,567		104,567		100,000		105,942		3,000		1,504				831		05/06/19

				914646-AM-6		Univ NE Kearney Student Hsg		3.000%		1JJ		2030		7		2027		121,691		121,691		120,000		122,590		3,600		1,805				260		07/20/17

				914646-AN-4		Univ NE Kearney Student Hsg		3.000%		1JJ		2031		7		2027		101,045		101,045		100,000		101,599		3,000		1,504				161		07/20/17

				917202-Z7-1		Urbandale Iowa		3.000%		1JD		2031		6		2025		102,690		102,690		100,000		103,500		3,000		247				489		05/06/19

				927889-FX-8		Virginia MN ISD NO		3.000%		1FA		2034		2		2028		102,513		102,513		100,000		103,043		3,108		1,249				354		07/02/19

				943102-BU-6		Waukesha WI Sewer System Rev		4.000%		1MN		2030		5		2024		100,965		100,965		100,000		102,923		4,000		667				289		03/27/14

				944514-VD-7		Wayne Cnty MI Arpt Auth Rev		4.000%		1JD		2033		12		2027		106,595		106,595		100,000		109,633		4,000		333				953		10/23/17

				946813-WF-5		Wayzata MN ISD NO GO Sch Bldg		3.000%		1FA		2033		2		2027		118,819		118,819		120,000		118,538		3,600		1,499		97				02/14/18

				95073B-DC-8		Wentzville R-IV Sch Dist MO Leas		4.000%		1AO		2029		4		2025		53,529		53,529		50,000		57,106		2,000		499				830		09/08/16

				969419-EK-2  		Williams Bay WI Sch Dist Sch Bldg		3.000%		1AO		2028		4		2024		76,909		76,909		75,000		79,596		2,250		561				587		06/02/16

				982696-QW-9		Wyandotte Cnty Kans USD		4.000%		1MS		2034		9		2026		65,114		65,114		65,000		65,195		2,600		862				20		12/06/16























				Totals														7,083,793		7,083,793		6,995,000		7,161,093		214,160		66,083		2,956		28,059
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a part 2

								SCHEDULE A - Part 2

				Showing all PREFERRED stocks owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)

														Rate Used						Increase		Decrease

								No. of 		Par		Book		to Obtain		Market		Dividends		In book value				Year

				CUSIP #		 DESCRIPTION		Shares		Value		Value		Market Value		Value		Received		during year				Acquired





						NONE

















































				Totals								0				0		0		0		0
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a part 2a

								SCHEDULE A - Part 2a

				Showing all COMMON stocks owned December 31, of 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)

														Rate Used						Increase		Decrease

								No. of 		Par		Book		to Obtain		Market		Dividends		In book value				Year

				CUSIP #		 DESCRIPTION		Shares		Value		Value		Market Value		Value		Received		during year				Acquired

				COMMON STOCK:

				023135-10-6  		Amazon Com Inc		45.000				119,892		3,256.930		146,562								06/11/20

				084670-10-8   		Berkshire Hathaway Del		1.000				84,991		347,815.000		347,815								2009

				31320@-10-6  		Affinity Financial Corp		1,256.000				- 0		0.000		- 0								2008

				62989*-10-5  		NAMIC Insurance Company Inc (Class B)		30.000				1,500		314.720		9,442								1987





				MUTUAL FUNDS:

				19766H-33-8  		Columbia Seligman Comm & Info - Z		1,478.097				88,909		117.490		173,662		14,903						2011

				23908L-30-6 		Davis Fundamental ETF TR Select Worldwide		4,000.000				99,600		30.730		122,920		300						12/12/19

				29875E-10-0  		Europacific Growth Fd American		5,531.192				228,420		69.150		382,482		1,284						2009

				399874-82-5  		American Fds Growth Fd of America - F2		6,747.617				250,412		67.340		454,385		19,585						2007

				413838-73-1  		Oakmark International-ADV		10,445.362				254,295		26.030		271,893		1,295						02/12/20

				464287-59-8  		iShares Russell 1000 Value		2,500.000				266,560		136.730		341,825		7,012						2016

				4812C0-53-0           		JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund-I   		9,808.025				310,621		60.140		589,854		29,495						2012

				641233-20-0  		Neuberger Berman Equity Ser Genesis Instl Fd		2,193.172				123,297		70.320		154,224		5,742						03/23/18

				00143W-74-3  		Invesco Oppenheimer Emerg Mkts Innov - Y		7,794.981				76,380		13.370		104,219		3,017						2014

				00143W-87-5 		Invesco Oppenheimer Devel Markets Fund - Y		6,078.280				167,554		53.460		324,945		716						2006

				552983-69-4  		MFS Valud Fund CL I		2,571.551				114,796		45.110		116,002		2,999						12/12/19

				74253Q-74-7  		Principal Midcap Blend		8,336.605				226,747		36.150		301,368		3,229						2017

				779572-10-6  		T Rowe Price Small Cap Stock Fd		6,340.720				244,748		63.910		405,235		9,044						2012

				89354D-77-5  		Transamerica Mid Cap Value Opportunities I		18,371.737				218,546		12.170		223,584		2,010						2017

				939330-82-5  		American Wash CL F-2		7,562.031				253,018		50.100		378,858		12,055						2005







				OTHER:

				825252-40-6  		STIT Treasury Portfolio - Ins 7D Invesco		33,827.21				33,827		1.000		33,827		871						2019











				Totals								3,164,113				4,883,102		113,557		0		0

												Enter on				Enter on		Enter on						 

												Line 2				Line 2		Line 11						 

												Column 1				Column 4		Page 2						 

												Page 4				Page 4

												(1,718,989)
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a part 3

								SCHEDULE A - Part 3

				Showing all BONDS and STOCKS Acquired During  2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

										Name		Number of		 				Paid for		Paid for

								Date 		of		Shares of		Actual		Par Value		Accrued		Accrued

				CUSIP # / DESCRIPTION		Type		Acquired		Vendor		Stock		Cost		of Bonds		Interest		Dividends

				Bonds:																				Bond

				263893-CQ-0  Dubuque Iowa Community Sch Dist		Bond		06/11/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.				200,000		200,000		- 0						Preferred Stock

				187720-YR-2  Clinton IA Go Cap Ln Nts 2020 A		Bond		07/16/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.				103,790		105,000		- 0						Common Stock

				19679R-ST-8  Colorado Wtr Res & Pwr Dev Auth		Bond		07/16/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.				160,121		150,000		338

				505480-W9-0  Lackawanna Cnty PA Go Bds 2020B		Bond		07/16/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.				99,932		100,000		- 0





				Stocks:

				413838-73-1  Oakmark International-ADV		Common Stock		02/12/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.		10,394.412		253,000

				552983-69-4  MFS Valud Fund CL I		Common Stock		03/27/20		Reinvested Dividends		14.292		494

				939330-82-5  American Wash CL F-2		Common Stock		03/19/20		Reinvested Dividends		49.500		1,688

				552983-69-4  MFS Valud Fund CL I		Common Stock		06/26/20		Reinvested Dividends		12.108		464

				939330-82-5  American Wash CL F-2		Common Stock		06/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		37.666		1,656

				552983-69-4  MFS Valud Fund CL I		Common Stock		09/25/20		Reinvested Dividends		11.816		466

				939330-82-5  American Wash CL F-2		Common Stock		09/17/20		Reinvested Dividends		36.561		1,698

				00143W-74-3  Invesco Emerging Markets Innovators Fund		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		234.572		3,017

				00143W-87-5  Invesco Deleoping Markets Fund Class Y		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		13.767		716

				19766H-33-8  Columbia Seligman Communications		Common Stock		12/08/20		Reinvested Dividends		15.325		1,751

				19766H-33-8  Columbia Seligman Communications		Common Stock		12/08/20		Reinvested Dividends		109.003		12,458

				19766H-33-8  Columbia Seligman Communications		Common Stock		12/08/20		Reinvested Dividends		6.070		694

				29875E-10-0  Europacific Growth FD American		Common Stock		12/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		18.822		1,284

				399874-82-5  American FDS Growth FD OF America		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		28.833		1,930

				399874-82-5  American FDS Growth FD OF America		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		263.737		17,655

				413838-73-1  Oakmark International Adv		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		50.950		1,295

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund-I		Common Stock		12/14/20		Reinvested Dividends		48.170		2,816

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund-I		Common Stock		12/14/20		Reinvested Dividends		450.904		26,355

				4812C0-53-0  JP Morgan Large Cap Growth Fund-I		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		5.357		325

				552983-69-4  MFS Valud Fund Cl 1		Common Stock		12/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		8.858		396

				552983-69-4  MFS Valud Fund Cl 1		Common Stock		12/18/20		Reinvested Dividends		26.414		1,179

				641233-20-0  Neuberger Berman Equity Ser		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		0.679		46

				641233-20-0  Neuberger Berman Equity Ser		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		84.093		5,696

				74253Q-74-7  Principal Midcap Blend		Common Stock		12/11/20		Reinvested Dividends		91.879		3,229

				779572-10-6  T Rowe Price		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		21.999		1,363

				779572-10-6  T Rowe Price		Common Stock		12/15/20		Reinvested Dividends		123.995		7,681

				89354D-77-5  Transamerica Mid Cap Value		Common Stock		12/22/20		Reinvested Dividends		169.297		2,010

				939330-82-5  American Wash Cl F-2 Shs		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		99.767		4,937

				939330-82-5  American Wash Cl F-2 Shs		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		34.425		1,704

				939330-82-5  American Wash Cl F-2 Shs		Common Stock		12/21/20		Reinvested Dividends		7.497		371



				023135-10-6  Amazon Com Inc		Common Stock		06/11/20		RBC Capital Markets Corp.		45.000		119,891





				Subtotal Bonds 										563,843		555,000		338		0

				Subtotal Preferred Stock 										0		0		0		0

				Subtotal Common Stock 										478,265		0		0		0

				Totals										1,042,108		555,000		338		0

																		Deduct from		Deduct from

																		Line 9		Line 11

																		Page 2		Page 2
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a part 4

				SCHEDULE A - Part 4

				Showing ALL BONDS and STOCKS SOLD, REDEEMED or otherwise DISPOSED of during 2020

				(1)				(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)		(9)		(10)		(11)		(12)		(13)		(14)

																				Book										Int.		Div.

										Name		No.				Par				Value		Inc.		Dec.		Profit		Loss		Rec.		Rec.

								Date		of		of		Amount		Value		Actual		Date		In book value				on		on		on		on

				CUSIP # / DESCRIPTION		Type		Sold *		Purchaser **		Shares		Received		Bonds		Cost		of Sale		during year				Sale		Sale		Bonds		Stocks

				Bonds																																Bond

				800766-KR-7 Sangamon Cnty		Bond		02/01/20		Matured				100,000		100,000		99,998		100,000		- 0		- 0						1,000						Preferred Stock

				035339-R3-6 Ankeny Ia Ref-Ser		Bond		06/09/20		Redeemed				70,000		70,000		69,988		70,000		4		- 0						1,371						Common Stock

				25009E-BM-8 Des Moines IA Cap Ln		Bond		07/10/20		Redeemed				50,000		50,000		49,361		50,000		265		- 0						1,369						Mutual Fund

				259309-YK-2 Douglas Cnty NE Sch 		Bond		07/10/20		Matured				45,000		45,000		46,982		45,000		- 0		154						1,350

				46256Q-CZ-7 Iowa St Hosp Rev Ser		Bond		09/01/20		Redeemed				100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		- 0		- 0						3,750

				41401P-BU-6 Harris Cnty TEX 		Bond		11/16/20		Redeemed				50,000		50,000		50,074		50,000		- 0		97						2,500









				Stocks:

				921943-85-8 Vanguard FTSE Dev		Common Stock		02/12/20		RBC Capital Markets		5,750.000		254,633				250,108		250,108						4,526







				Other:

				825252-40-6  STIT Treasury Portfolio-Ins 7D Invesco		Common Stock		2020		Comerica		55,829.160		55,829				55,829		55,829









































				Subtotal Bonds 										415,000		415,000		416,403		415,000		269		251		0		0		11,340		0

				Subtotal Preferred Stock 										0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Subtotal Common Stock 										310,462		0		305,937		305,937		0		0		4,526		0		0		0

				Totals Stocks and Bonds										725,462		415,000		722,340		720,937		269		251		4,526		0		11,340		0

				* Notate date of permanent write-off																		Enter on		Enter on		Enter On		Enter On		Enter On		Enter On

				** Notate "Permanent Write-Off" in purchaser column as appropriate																		Line 10		Line 10		Line 15		Line 38		Line 9		Line 11

																						Page 2		Page 2		Page 2		Page 3		Page 2		Page 2
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a part 5

				SCHEDULE A - Part 5  VERIFICATION BETWEEN YEARS



				1.		Book value of bonds and stocks, per totals on line 1 and 2 of Col. 1, Page 4 of previous year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 						$   9,951,819

												 

				2.		Cost of bonds and stocks, acquired, Col. 5, Part 3  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   1,042,108		 

												 

				3.		Increase by adjustment in book value						 

						a.		Col. 13, Part 1 - Bonds owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		2,956		 

						b.		Col. 8, Part 2 - Stocks owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		0		 

						c.		Col. 9, Part 4 - Bonds & stocks disposed of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		269		 

												 

				4.		Profit on disposal of bonds and stocks, Col. 11, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				4,526		 

												 

				5.				Total (sum of lines 2 thru 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   1,049,859



				6.				Subtotal (Line 1 plus line 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   11,001,678

												 

				7.		Consideration for bonds and stock disposed of, Col. 5, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   725,462		 

												 

				8.		Decrease by adjustment in book value						 

						a.		Col. 14, Part 1 - Bonds owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		28,059		 

						b.		Col. 9, Part 2 - Stocks owned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		0		 

						c.		Col. 10, Part 4 - Bonds & stocks disposed of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .		251		 

												 

				9.		Loss on disposal of bonds and stocks, Col. 12, Part 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				0		 

												 

				10.				Subtotal (sum of line 7 thru 9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .				$   753,772

												 

				11.				Difference between book value and statement value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



				12.		Book value of bonds and stocks to agree with totals of lines 1 and 2 of Col. 1, Page 4 of current year (line 6 less line 10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .						$   10,247,906





										Check

										Total Bonds / Stock , Page 4		10,247,906

										Difference		- 0
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Page 11

		SCHEDULE C-1 - CHECKING ACCOUNT BALANCES DECEMBER 31, 2020



		(1)		(2)				(3)		(4)				(5)

														Book Balance

		Name and Location of		Bank Balance				Deposits in		Deduct Outstanding				December 31

		Financial  Institution		Per Statement				Transit		Checks				(2  +  3 - 4 = 5)



		Templeton Savings Bank, Manning, Iowa		1,036,540				14,979		904,625				146,894

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

														- 0

		TOTALS		$   1,036,540				$   14,979		$   904,625				$   146,894

								 		 				Enter at Line 3.1                                                 Col. 1, Page 4



		SCHEDULE C-2  -  CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 



		(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

														Interest

		Name and Location		Date 		Maturity		Rate of		Payment		Amount on		Received		Interest

		of Financial Institution		Acquired		Date		Interest		Date		Deposit		During Year		Accrued

		Templeton Savings Bank, Manning, Iowa - MMA						0.050				5,082		237		- 0

		First National Bank, Manning, Iowa - Savings						0.100				47,222		58		- 0



		Accrued Dividends														1





























		SUBTOTALS										52,304		295		1
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Page 12



		SCHEDULE C-2  -  CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 



		(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)		(8)

														Interest

		Name and Location		Date 		Maturity		Rate of		Payment		Amount on		Received		Interest

		of Financial Institution		Acquired		Date		Interest		Date		Deposit		During Year		Accrued





















		TOTALS										52,304		295		1

												Enter at Line 3.2		Enter at Line 12		Enter at Line 12

												Col. 1 Page 4		Page 2		Col. 2 Page 4

								12
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Page 13

		SCHEDULE D - MORTGAGES OWNED DECEMBER 31, 2020



		(1)		(2)						(3)				INTEREST										(7)						(8)		(9)

										Amount				(4)		(5)				(6)				Value of								Amount of

		Date		Location and Type						Unpaid				Rate 		Accrued				Received				Lands						Value of		Fire Ins. on 

		of Loan		of Property						Dec. 31				of		Dec. 31				During Year				Mortgaged						Buildings		the Buildings



				NONE

















				TOTALS						- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0

										Enter at						Enter at				Enter at

										Line 4, Col. 1,						Line 12, Col.				Line 13, 

										Page 4						2, Page 4				Page 2





		SCHEDULE E - PART 1 - COLLATERAL LOANS



		(1)						(2)				(3)				(4)				(5)				(6)						(7)		(8)

												Rate Used to				Market Value								Interest						Accrued 

		Description of Security Accepted as 										Obtain				at Date				Unpaid Loan				Received						Interest		Rate

		Collateral when Loan was made						Par Value				Market Value				of Loan				At Dec. 31				During Year						Dec. 31		Interest



		NONE















		TOTALS																		- 0				- 0						- 0

																				Enter at				Enter at  						Enter at

																				Line 5, Col.				Line 14, 						Line 12, Col.

																				1, Page 4				Page 2						2, Page 4





		SCHEDULE E - PART 2

		Show  all property owned by the  Association in which it had a financial  interest on December 31 of current year, which  is not entered on any other schedule:





		(1)				(2)						(3)						(4)				(5)						(6)				(7)

																																Income

		Description and From whom				Date						Cost						Par				Market						Book				Received

		Acquired				Acquired						Price						Value				Value						Value				During Year



		NONE











		TOTALS										- 0						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0

		Enter Book Value on Page 4 in appropriate column









		SCHEDULE F - REAL ESTATE OWNED DECEMBER 31, 2020



		(1)				Beginning of Year																(4)						(5)				(6)

						(2)								(3)

						Actual Cost								Accumulated														Deduct				Book Value

						Including Capital								Depreciation								Additions						Depreciation				Dec. 31

		*Description				Improvements								Reserve								Current Year						Current Year				(2 - 3 + 4 - 5 = 6)

		Land				750																										750

		Building & Improvements				186,739								143,336														2,920				40,483

		Building (206 Main)				191,357																562,537										753,894

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

																																- 0

		TOTALS				378,846								143,336								562,537						2,920				795,127

																												Enter at 				Enter at

																												Line 37				Line 6, Col. 
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		SCHEDULE G - INSURANCE EXHIBIT DECEMBER 31,  2020

		(Amounts of Insurance in Force)





						(1)				(2)						(3)

						Fire and Extended										Homeowners

						Coverage				Windstorm						Assumed

		Direct Business:

		   Gross risks in force at end of year				$   1,574,475,641				$   1,574,475,641						$     0

		Add:				 

		   Reinsurance assumed				 

		     Subtotal  				$   1,574,475,641				$   1,574,475,641						$     0

		Deduct:				 

		   Specific Reinsurance 				$   7,146,299				$   7,146,299

		NET RISK IN FORCE - December 31 - Totals . . 				$   1,567,329,342				$   1,567,329,342						$   - 0



		SCHEDULE H - REINSURANCE PREMIUMS CEDED IN 2020



				Amount of Reinsurance Premiums

		Name of Reinsurer		Type of Reinsurance		Fire and Extended Coverage		Windstorm				Crop Hail		Homeowners				Total

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		Facultative		1,617		1,598										3,215

																		- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

		Subtotals				1,617		1,598				- 0		- 0				3,215

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		1st Per Risk		140,344		138,670										279,014

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		2nd Per Risk		149,745		147,958										297,703

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		3rd Per Risk		97,976		96,808										194,784

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		Aggregate Excess		322,980		319,128										642,108

		Subtotals				711,045		702,564				- 0		- 0				1,413,609

		Grand Total				712,662		704,162				- 0		- 0				1,416,824



		SCHEDULE I - REINSURANCE LOSSES RECOVERED IN 2020



				Amount of Reinsurance Premiums

		Name of Reinsurer		Type of Reinsurance		Fire and Extended Coverage		Windstorm				Crop Hail		Homeowners				Total

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		Facultative														- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

																		- 0

		Subtotals				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		1st Per Risk														- 0

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		2nd Per Risk														- 0

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		3rd Per Risk														- 0

		Farmers Mutual Hail Insurance Co.		Aggregate Excess														- 0

		Subtotals				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		Grand Total				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0
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		HISTORICAL INFORMATION



				2020		2019		2018		2017		2016

		Gross Premium

		    Fire                              		2,638,730		2,526,318		2,424,303		2,288,955		2,169,900		 

		    Windstorm                         		2,607,255		2,496,182		2,395,385		2,261,651		2,133,210		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		5,245,985		5,022,500		4,819,688		4,550,606		4,303,110		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Net Premiums Written												 

		    Fire                              		2,637,113		2,524,658		2,422,774		2,287,563		2,169,032		 

		    Windstorm                         		2,605,657		2,494,542		2,393,874		2,260,275		2,132,353		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		5,242,770		5,019,200		4,816,648		4,547,838		4,301,385		 

		    Total Net of Agg                    		3,829,161		3,669,436		3,531,026		3,273,649		3,137,610		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Gross Losses Paid

		    Fire                              		1,434,253		831,255		879,090		893,113		996,956		 

		    Windstorm                         		1,101,022		365,530		1,025,340		427,582		323,293		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		2,535,275		1,196,785		1,904,430		1,320,695		1,320,249		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Net Losses Paid

		    Fire                              		1,434,253		831,255		879,090		893,113		996,956		 

		    Windstorm                         		1,101,022		365,530		1,025,340		427,582		323,293		 

		    Crop Hail                          		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Total                             		2,535,275		1,196,785		1,904,430		1,320,695		1,320,249		 

		    Total Net of Agg                     		2,535,275		1,196,785		1,904,430		1,320,695		1,311,703		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Loss Percentage (Direct)

		    Fire Losses/Fire Prem               		54.4%		32.9%		36.3%		39.0%		45.9%		 

		    Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem    		42.2%		14.6%		42.8%		18.9%		15.2%		 

		    Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem      		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		 

		    Total Losses/Total Prem             		48.3%		23.8%		39.5%		29.0%		30.7%		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Loss Percentage (Net)

		    Fire Losses/Fire Prem               		54.4%		32.9%		36.3%		39.0%		46.0%		 

		    Windstorm Losses/Windstorm Prem    		42.3%		14.7%		42.8%		18.9%		15.2%		 

		    Crop Hail Losses/Crop Hail Prem      		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		 

		    Total Losses/Total Prem             		48.4%		23.8%		39.5%		29.0%		30.7%		 

		    Tot Net Agg Losses/Tot Net Agg Prem		66.2%		32.6%		53.9%		40.3%		41.8%		 

		 		 				 		 		 

		Balance Sheet Items

		    Total Admitted Assets                		13,450,243		11,941,163		10,097,254		10,189,366		8,835,842		 

		    Liabilities                          		3,455,041		2,645,418		2,236,996		2,193,919		1,997,749		 

		    Surplus                           		9,995,202		9,295,745		7,860,258		7,995,447		6,838,093		 

		    Bonds                            		7,083,793		6,960,035		6,004,078		5,856,960		5,585,004		 

		    Stocks                            		4,883,102		4,007,045		3,428,704		3,690,308		2,886,386		 

		    Real Estate                        		591,574		44,153		47,073		49,994		53,798		 

		    Unpaid Premium (line 8.1)            		769		58		- 0		- 0		1		 

		    Unpaid Premium (line 8.2)            		24,411		14,641		22,554		16,226		10,742		 

		    Agents' Balances                   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

		    Unearned Premium                 		1,999,237		1,909,289		1,779,543		1,761,161		1,607,130		 

		 		 				 		 		 

		Balance Sheet Percentages

		    Bonds/Admitted Assets               		53%		58%		59%		57%		63%		 

		    Stocks/Admitted Assets              		36%		34%		34%		36%		33%		 

		    Real Estate/Admitted Assets          		4%		0%		0%		0%		1%		 

		    Unpaid Prem (line 8.2)/Admitted Assets  		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		 

		    Agents' Balances/Admitted Assets      		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Income/Disbursement Items

		    Total Income                       		4,928,731		4,152,442		3,996,585		3,874,650		3,458,766		 

		    Total Disbursements                 		4,142,079		2,805,009		3,427,266		2,792,808		3,127,438		 

		    Operating Expense                  		1,582,971		1,538,727		1,519,915		1,419,259		1,400,954		 

		    Commissions                      		785,148		751,545		721,529		680,339		727,366		 

		    Investment Income                  		319,655		453,344		434,654		579,658		301,018		 

		    Salaries (lines 14-17)                		380,931		428,420		424,797		373,958		374,115		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Other

		    Gross Risk in Force              		1,574,475,641		1,504,256,592		1,399,280,737		1,325,758,659		1,281,598,966		 

		    Number of Policies                  		3,804		3,760		3,625		3,544		3,498		 

		    Operating Expense/Net Premium      		41%		42%		43%		43%		45%		 
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Exposure CalculationCM

		County Mutual Exposure Calculation



		Iowa Company Number								0026		Company Name		Home Mutual Insurance Association



		Address				PO Box 367 Manning, Iowa 51455



		Filing is due 3/1/2021 Mail to: Iowa Insurance Division, Two Ruan Center 601 Locust, 4th Floor, Des Moines, IA 50309



		1A)		Estimated Direct Written Premiums																1A)		$   5,400,000

		1B)		Estimated Assumed Written Premiums (not to exceed prior year assumed premium)																1B)

		1C)		Total Estimated Gross Written Premium (add lines 1A and 1B)																1C)		$   5,400,000

		2)		Less Estimated Reinsurance Cost

				2a)		Prior year total reinsurance cost (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 3, plus page 2, line 7.)										2a)		$   1,416,824

				2b)		Prior year direct written premium (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 1)										2b)		5,245,985

				2c)		Prior year reinsurance premiums assumed (2020 annual statement page 2, line 6, column 2)										2c)		0

				2d)		Divide prior year total reinsurance cost by (prior year direct written premium plus assumed premium) (divide line 2a by (2b + 2c))										2d)		0.27

				Estimated Reinsurance Cost (multiply line 1C by line 2d)																2)		$   1,458,420

		3)		Estimated Net Written Premium (subtract line 2 from line 1C)																3)		$   3,941,580

		4)		Less: Estimated Attachment point for 2021 as provided by the reinsurer																4)		$   3,822,424

		5)		Less:  Estimated Operating Expense

				5a)		Prior year total operating expenses (2020 annual statement page 3, line 35)										5a)		$   1,582,971

				5b)		Divide prior year total operating expenses by prior year direct written premium (divide line 5a by 2b)										5b)		0.30

				Estimated Operating Expense (multiply line 1A by line 5b)																5)		$   1,629,445

		6)		 Plus: Prior year investment income, excluding capital gains/losses (2020 annual statement page 2, line 17 minus line 15)																6)		$   315,129

		7)		Estimated Net Profit/(Loss) (from line 3 subtract lines 4 and 5, add line 6)																7)		$   (1,195,160)

		8)		Estimated Net Profit/(Loss)  (Line 7)																8)		$   (1,195,160)

		9)		 Surplus December 31, 2020																9)		9,995,202

		10)		Percentage Not To Exceed +/-15% (line 8 divided by line 9)																10)		-11.96%



		Any material modifications subsequent to filing must be timely reported to the Iowa Insurance Division.



		I,		Brad Vollstedt										, Secretary/Treasurer						 (title) of the above

		named Association hereby attest the above information is fair estimation based on trends experienced by 

		the Association, and that I have underlying data to support the estimations made.





		(signature of responsible Association officer)



		Secretary/Treasurer

		(Title)





		(Date)







General Int

		GENERAL INTERROGATORIES



		1.  What kind of property does your association insure?

				Farm buildings, farm personal property, town dwellings and town personal property.





		2.  In what counties does your association write insurance?

				Carroll, Audubon, Crawford, Shelby, Guthrie, Sac, Calhoun and Greene





		3.  Describe the association's reinsurance program below including attachment points and limitations:



				Fire and Allied Lines

				See attached reinsruance cover sheets

























				Windstorm and Hail (Excluding Hail on Growing Crops)

				See attached reinsurance cover sheets

























				Aggregate Excess Loss

				See attached reinsurance cover sheets

























				Quota Share (summarize arrangements)

				The association does not have any quota share reinsurance agreements in place.

























		4.  Attach  the  association's reinsurance cover sheet reflecting the reinsurance contract for the year just  ended.  In 

		     addition, attach the cover sheet for the subsequent year. (Please note: The commissioner wishes to be informed

		     when any material change to reinsurance is anticipated.)

				See attached reinsurance cover sheets.

























		5.  If the association had merged or liquidated during the reporting year, would a provisional reinsurance charge have been

				triggered?						If Yes, report quantification of that charge:

				N/A
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		6.  Has the association established a procedure for annually signing a statement relative to material interest or affiliation

		      on  the part of its officers, directors, or responsible employees which is in or is likely to conflict with the official  duties 

		      of such person?

				Yes - conflict of interest statements are signed annually.









		7.  Does  the association provide a formal retirement or a deferred compensation plan?  If the answer is yes, please  list 

		      the officers and employees covered:

				Bradley Vollstedt										Alison Bieret

				Jeff Luetje										Jeanne Gruhn





		8.  Are premiums or assessments collected prior to the effective date of the policy?

		      If the answer is yes, are the amounts paid in advance included in line 15, page 5?

				Name and location of association affiliated agency

				N/A







				Nature of affiliation

				N/A







		      Have operating expenses been fairly allocated between the association and the agency?

		10. Does the association have any risks in force in excess of normal retention not subject to the aggregate excess and not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?		Does the association have any risks in force in excess of normal retention not subject to the aggregate excess and not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?

		      not totally covered by facultative reinsurance?



		     If yes, provide a detailed listing showing the in force amount and the exposure to the association after reinsurance covers.

				N/A























		11. In  accordance  with  the Commissioner's Bulletin 97-6, assets are to be held directly by the association  or  with  an 		In accordance with the Commissioner's Bulletin 97-6, assets are to be held directly by the association or with an acceptable banking institution.









		     Is your association in compliance with this directive as of December 31, 2020?

		     If response is "no", a narrative of explanation must be attached.



		12. Name of individual or firm compiling the annual financial statement: 

				Kris E. Sterler, CPA PLC, Harlan, Iowa (See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report attached)
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Ratio Analysis



		RATIO ANALYSIS





																						(4)								(3)				(4)												(4)												(4)

								As of 12/31/2020												As of 12/31/2019												As of 12/31/2018												As of 12/31/2017												As of 12/31/2016

		Line		Data																										



		1.0		Direct Premiums Written				5,245,985



		2.0		Net Premiums Written				3,829,161



		3.0		Reinsurance Ceded				1,416,824



		4.0		Direct Losses Paid				2,535,275



		5.0		Net Losses Paid				2,535,275



		6.0		Loss Adjustment Expenses				89,899



		7.0		Other Underwriting Expenses				(527,099)



		8.0		Total Expenses				1,582,971



		9.0		Net Investment Income				294,582



		10.0		Policyholder's Surplus, 12/31/2020				9,995,202



		11.0		Cash and Investments, 1/1/2020				11,166,743



		12.0		Cash and Investments, 12/31/2020				12,757,767



				Ratios

		13.0		Premium Written to Surplus (L1/L9)				52.5%



		14.0		'Net Premium Written to Surplus				38.3%



		15.0		Change in Writings				Direct				Net

				2020				4.4%				4.4%

				2019				4.2%				3.9%

				2018				5.9%				7.9%

				2017				5.8%				4.3%



		16.0		Commissions to Net Premiums				20.5%



		16.0		Loss and LAE Ratio (To Written) [(L4+L5)/L2 ]				68.6%



		17.0		Underwriting Expense (To Written) (L6/L1)				-10.0%								



		18.0		Combined Ratio (L14+L15)				58.5%								



		19.0		Reinsurance Ratio (L3/L1)				27.0%								



		20.0		Total Expense Ratio (L7/L1)				41.3%								



		21.0		Liquidity Ratio				27.1%



		22.0		Aggregate Reinsurance to Surplus				0.0%				- 0

Wong, Bob: Insert Attachment Point from the General Interrogatories, B44.



		23.0		Reinsurance Cost to Surplus				14.2%



		24.0		Reinsurance Recoverable to Surplus				0.0%



		25.0		Minimum Surplus to Surplus				15.8%



		26.0		Average Investment Return [L8/((L10+L11)/2)] 				2.5%								



								2020				Surplus				Investments

		27.0		Bonds as % of:				7,083,793				70.9%				55.5%

				Preferred Stock as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Common Stock as % of:				4,883,102				48.9%				38.3%

				Bank Balances as % of:				199,198				2.0%				1.6%

				Mortgage Loans as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Collateral Loans as % of:				- 0				0.0%				0.0%

				Real Estate as % of:				591,574				5.9%				4.6%

				Cash as % of:				100				0.0%				0.0%



				Surplus				9,995,202

				Total Investments				12,757,667



								Composition of Direct Losses

		28.0		Fire				1,434,253				0.57

				Windstorm				1,101,022				0.43

				Crop Hail				- 0				- 0

				Total Losses				2,535,275				1.00















See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.		
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This Statement must be filed before March 1, with the lowa Insurance Division
1963 Bell Ave, Suite 100 Des Moines, IA 50315

ANNUAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2020
OF THE

0026

County Mutual Number

Home Mutual Insurance Association

President Don Holdsworth

Vice President Merle Witt

Secretary Bradley Vollstedt

Treasurer Bradley Vollstedt

NAME

Mark Petersen
Steve Vollstedt
Josh Axman
Don Holdsworth
Tim Andersen
Jean Neppl
Merle Witt

County Mutual Name
PO Box 367
Address
Manning, lowa 51455

City, State Zip Code

712-655-3076

Area Code and Telephone Number

homemutual@homemutualins.com

E-Mail Address

OFFICERS
P.O. Address Harlan, lowa 51537

City or Town and Zip Code

P.O. Address Arcadia, lowa 51430

City or Town and Zip Code

P.O. Address Manning, lowa 51455

City or Town and Zip Code

P.O. Address Manning, lowa 51455

City or Town and Zip Code

DIRECTORS

POST OFFICE AND ZIP CODE TERM EXPIRES

Kimballton, lowa 51543
Manilla, lowa 51454
Carroll, lowa 51401
Harlan, lowa 51537
Audubon, lowa 50025
Wall Lake, lowa 51466
Arcadia, lowa 51430

2021
2021
2022
2022
2023
2023
2023

The officers of the reporting entity, being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of the
reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute
property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this
statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full
and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the filing
period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed, to the
best of their knowledge and belief, on a modified cash basis in accordance with traditional statutory accounting standards,
state laws and lowa Insurance Division instructions. Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the designated officers
also includes any related electronic filing with the lowa Insurance Division, when such filing is elected by the Association.

(Signature)

Don Holdsworth

(Printed Name President)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(Notary Public Signature)

(Signature)

Bradley Vollstedt
(Printed Name Secretary)

day of February ,2021





DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Ledger Assets, December 31 of previous year, Total, column 1,page4 .....................

INCOME - INCREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS

PREMIUMS
(1) (2) 3) (4)
Reinsurance Specific Net
Direct Premiums Reinsurance Premiums
Premiums Assumed Premiums Ceded (1+2-3=4)

2. Fire $ 2,638,730 $ $ 1,617 § 2,637,113
3. Windstorm 2,607,255 1,598 2,605,657
4 . Crop hail
5. Homeowners assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 5,245,985 § $ 3,215 $ 5,242,770
7. Aggregate excess loss reinsurance paid 1,413,609
8. Total net assessment, premiums and fees (line 6, col. 4 - line 7 = line 8)
9. Net interest received on bonds 225,162
10. Increase in adjustment of bonds $ 3,225 | less

$ 28,310 decrease in adjustment of bonds (25,085)
11. Dividends received 113,557
12. Interest received on bank deposits (schedule C-2, column 7) 295
13. Interest received on mortgage loans (schedule D, column 6)
14. Other Interest
15. Profit on sale of investment 4,526
16. Rents received* 1,200
17. Total income from investments (items 9 through 16)
18. Borrowed money
19. Premiums collected for other companies (less refunds)
20. Checks charged off
21. Increase in ledger liabilities 754,297
22. Underwriting expense reimbursement 25,618

23. Federal income tax refund

24. Miscellaneous income

25.

26.

27. Total (items 18 through 26)

28. Total income (items 8, 17 and 27)

29. Total assets and income (item 1 plus item 28)

*Includes $ 1,200 For association's occupancy of its own buildings

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

$

11,691,567

3,829,161

319,655

779,915
4,928,731
16,620,298





DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. Amount brought forward from line 29 page 2 $ 16,620,298
DISBURSEMENTS - DECREASES IN LEDGER ASSETS
(1) ) (3) )

Direct Reinsurance )ecific Reinsuran Net Losses Paid

Losses Assumed Recovered (1+2-3=4)
2. Fire. $ 1,434,253 $ $ $ 1,434,253
3. Windstorm 1,101,022 1,101,022
4. Crop Hail
5. Homeowners Assumed XXXXXXX
6. Totals $ 2,635,275 §$ $ $ 2,535,275

7. Received from aggregate excess loss reinsurance

8. Total of all net losses (line 6, col.4 - line 7 = line 8) $ 2,535,275
OPERATING EXPENSE
9. Loss Adjustment Expenses 89,899
10. Commissions 785,148
11. Advertising 11,223
12. Boards, bureaus and associations 10,770
13. Inspection and loss prevention 6,500
14. Salaries of officers. 107,629
15. Expenses of officers 5,361
16. Salaries of office employees 215,796
17. Employee welfare 52,145
18. Insurance 25,821
19. Directors' compensation 8,113
20. Directors' expenses
21. Rent and rent items 1,200
22. Equipment 15,160
23. Printing, stationery and supplies 76,188
24. Postage and telephone 13,866
25. Legal and auditing 21,000
26. State insurance taxes March - 2,027
June 1 25,105 August 15 25,105 52,237
27. Insurance Division licenses and fees 466
28. Payroll taxes 25,073
29. All other taxes (excluding Federal income)
30. Real estate expenses 6,435
31. Real estate taxes 4,219
32. Interest on borrowed money
33. Miscellaneous 105
a Association Meeting Expense 488
b Retirement - SAR SEP Mutual Share 12,454
¢ Annual Meeting & Agents' Meeting Expense 4,800
d Investment Expenses 30,875
34.
35. Total operating expense (items 9 through 34) $ 1,582,971

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE
36. Borrowed money repaid

37. Depreciation on real estate 2,920
38. Loss on sale of investments
39. Federal income tax Prior year 113  Current year 20,800 20,913

40. Premium collections transmitted to other companies
41. Commissions paid agents for other companies
42. Decrease in ledger liabilities

43. .

44. Total non-operating expense (items 36 through 43) $ 23,833
45. Total disbursements (items 8, 35 and 44) $ 4,142,079
46. Balance - ledger assets, December 31st must agree with Line 22, Column 1, Page 4 $ 12,478,219

3

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.
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10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

Bonds (schedule A-part 1)
Stocks (schedule A-part 2).
Bank Balances

3.1 Subject to check (C-1)

3.2 On interest (C-2)

Mortgage loans (schedule D)
4.1 First liens

4.2 Other than first

Collateral loans (schedule E)
Real estate (schedule F)

Cash in office

Unpaid Premiums

8.1 Due before November 1

8.2 Due after November 1

Bills receivable

Agents' balances

Reinsurance receivable on paid
losses

Accrued interest

Accrued rent due

Equipment and furniture
Supplies

Automobiles

Cash surrender value of life ins.
Federal income tax recoverable

Electronic Data Process Equip
Overwrite Rec & Reins Prem
Refundable

Prepaid Reinsurance

Totals

M

Ledger Assets

7,083,793
3,164,113

146,894
52,304

795,127
100

769
582,717

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

52,369

33

600,000

$ 12478219 §

@)

Non-ledger including

excess of market
(or amortized) over
book value

1,718,989

66,084

20,800

1,948

1,807,821

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.

ASSETS - DECEMBER 31, 2020

®3)

Assets not admitted
including excess of
book over market
or amortized values

203,553

769
558,306

52,369

20,800

4)
Current Year
Net
Admitted Assets
(1+2-3=4)
7,083,793

4,883,102

146,894
52,304

591,574
100

XXXXXXX
24,411

XXXXXXX

66,084

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

33
1,948

600,000

$ 835,797 $ 13,450,243

@H H  hH  H

®)
Prior Year
Net
Admitted Assets

6,960,035
4,007,045

3,401
152,009

44,153
100

14,641

63,644

XXXXXXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXX

134
4,351

691,650
11,941,163
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13.
14.
15.

*16

LIABILITIES - DECEMBER 31, 2020

. Unpaid claims (reported) $
. Unpaid claims (incurred but not reported)
. Total unpaid losses

. Less: reinsurance recoverable on unpaid losses

Net unpaid claims
Unpaid adjusting expenses
Ceded reinsurance balances payable

Unpaid salaries and commissions

. Borrowed money

Interest due on borrowed money

. Amounts withheld for the account of others

Taxes payable: Real Estate
Federal Income
Premium
Other
Other unpaid expenses
Premiums collected for other companies - not remitted
Premiums received in advance

Unearned premium reserve

17.
18.

19.
20.
21.

Total liabilities
Surplus

Total liabilities and surplus

Current Year Prior Year
386,550
75,000
461,550
$ 461,550 $ 537,600
2,500 2,500
10,043
87,516 88,568
750,000
(448) (443)
3,450 5,000
2,234 2,027
4,747 167
5,917 6,228
(8,437) (9,212)
136,732 103,694
1,999,237 1,909,289
$ 3,455,041 § 2,645,418
$ 9,995,202 $ 9,295,745
$ 13,450,243 $ 11,941,163

(line 21 must agree with line 22, column 4, page 4)

*Method of calculation: Actual, daily pro-rata

See Independent Accountant's Compilation Report.







